

ORDINANCE NO. 137-2014

**TITLE: INCREASE OF CONTRACT
PERRIN ASPHALT**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT WITH PERRIN ASPHALT BY \$28,718.06, TOTALING \$300,493.06, DUE TO CHANGE ORDERS ASSOCIATED WITH FIELD QUANTITY RECONCILIATION, DRAIN INSTALLATION, AND SEWER REPAIRS RELATED TO THE 2014 ROAD PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it was approved in Ordinance No. 58-2014 that the Mayor or his designee enter into contract with Perrin Asphalt in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Twenty Five Cents (\$271,774.25) for the Big Bend and Mesa Verde Reconstruction Project; and

WHEREAS, due to change orders associated with field quantity reconciliation, drain installation, and sewer repairs related to the 2014 Road Program an increase in the amount of Twenty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Six Cents (\$28,718.06) in the original contract is needed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That this Council hereby authorizes an increase in the amount of the original contract with Perrin Asphalt in the amount of Twenty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Six Cents (\$28,718.06), totaling Three Hundred Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Three Dollars and Six Cents (\$300,493.06), due to change orders associated with field quantity reconciliation, drain installation, and sewer repairs related to the 2014 Road Program.

SECTION 2. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the City of Barberton and the inhabitants thereof, for the reason that the increase in the amount of the contract is needed to pay any invoices associated with said request that may be submitted prior to purchase order execution, and provided it receives the necessary votes required by the City Charter, shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval; otherwise to be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed _____ 2014

Clerk of Council

President of Council

Approved _____ 2014

Mayor